
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 5th November, 2020 at 2.00pm to be held as a Virtual Skype Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
4. Money Matters 2020/21 Position - Quarter 2   

 
(Pages 7 - 66) 

5. Procurement Report   
 

(Pages 67 - 74) 

6. Request Approval to Extend Existing Contracts in 
Response to Covid 19   
 

(Pages 75 - 84) 

The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
7. Blackburn Cathedral Council - Appointment of a 

County Council Representative   
 

(Pages 85 - 86) 

8. Transport Asset Management Plan End of Phase 1 
Review   
 

(Pages 87 - 92) 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch 
 
9. Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020/21   

 
(Pages 93 - 118) 



Matters for Information: 
 
10. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)   
 

 The following urgent decision had been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council in accordance with 
Standing Order C16(1) since the last meeting of 
Cabinet, and can be viewed by clicking on the relevant 
link. 
 
The Establishment of a County Council Champion for 
Mental Health 
 

 

11. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 3 
December 2020 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

13. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18558
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18558
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
15. Proposal for a New Sporting Campus in Central 

Lancashire   
(Pages 119 - 130) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

16. Operational Premises   (Pages 131 - 134) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning - 
County Councillor Michael Green 
 
17. Eden Project North   (Pages 135 - 152) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

18. Clean Energy and Technology Diversification Fund   (Pages 153 - 158) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 



 Angie Ridgwell 
Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 1st October, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Skype 
Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

  County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor John Fillis were also in    
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Procurement Report 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 
 

i. Supply of groceries, drinks and frozen food products 
ii. Grounds maintenance services 
iii. Waste concessions contract 

 
Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following be 
approved: 

Page 1

Item 3



 

 
 

 
i. Supply of groceries, drinks and frozen food products 
ii. Grounds maintenance services 
iii. Waste concessions contract 

 
5.   Changes to Winter Service Plan 

 
Cabinet considered a proposal to amend Winter Service Policy 9 to adopt the spread rates 
contained in the national guidance, as set out in Appendix 'A' of the report. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The changes to Winter Service Policy 9, as detailed in Appendix 'A' be approved; 
and  

ii. The Director of Strategy and Performance be authorised to agree the changes to 
the Winter Service Plan in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport. 

 
6.   Lancashire Street Charter Pilot 

 
Cabinet received a report to approve the Street Charter, as set out in Appendix 'A' of the 
report, as an advice document to inform public realm work in the Preston City area as a 
pilot scheme and to engage with the remaining 11 district councils in Lancashire with a 
view to agreeing similar approval of the Street Charter. 
 
In presenting the report, i
[...]
 and/or Committees, be continued. 

 
11.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member 
 

Resolved: That the urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council and 
relevant Cabinet Members since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
12.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 5 
November 2020 as a virtual meeting. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

14.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 
 

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
15.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
16.   Required Infrastructure Upgrades on the Platt's Lane Closed Landfill Site, 

Burscough and the Pimbo Closed Landfill Site, Skelmersdale 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report on the required infrastructure upgrades on the Platt's Lane 
closed landfill site and the Burscough and the Pimbo closed landfill site, Skelmersdale. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
17.   Appendix D of Item 7 - Developing the Approach and Provision for Children 

and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Resolved: That, Appendix D of Item 7 - Developing the Approach and Provision for 
Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, be noted. 
 
18.   Financial Resilience of the Care Home Sector 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report on the financial resilience of the Care Home sector. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 

Page 5



 

 
 

 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 November 2020 
 
Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Money Matters 2020/21 Position - Quarter 2 
(Appendices 'A', 'B', and 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Angie Ridgwell, (01772) 536260, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, 
angie.ridgwell@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update to Cabinet on the county council's 2020/21 revenue 
and capital financial position, as at the end of September 2020, and an updated 
medium term financial strategy (MTFS) covering the period 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
There is ongoing and unprecedented uncertainty in relation to future local 
government funding and the financial impact of the Covid-19 emergency has 
exacerbated the problem. 
 
Accordingly, significant assumptions are required to underpin our forecasts. While 
these can be made with a level of confidence in the current year, over the medium 
term, with limited information, we rely heavily on advice from national bodies, 
benchmarking and discussion with peers.  
 
Whilst a multi-year Spending Review was originally expected, the Chancellor and 
the Prime Minister have now decided to conduct a one-year Spending Review, 
setting department’s resource and capital budgets for 2021/22 only, in order to 
prioritise the response to Covid-19 and focus on supporting jobs. The exact date of 
the Spending Review has not been confirmed yet but will conclude in late November 
and this and the subsequent settlement may have a significant impact on the 
forecast gap in 2021/22 given the clear recognition now that financial pressures 
relating to Covid-19 will continue into 2021/22 and beyond. 
 
Whilst the quarter 2 forecast presents a small underspend of £2.017m for the 
current financial year, there remains a level of uncertainty about the longer term 
impacts of the ongoing pandemic. There will certainly be ongoing impacts relating to 
the collection fund that force a pressure, currently estimated at £6.9m per annum, 
into the next three years. 
 

Page 7

Item 4



 
 

The wider impacts on economic activity remain uncertain at present and as a result 
we have assumed no growth in our tax base and share of non-domestic rates for 
2021/22 the effects of which impact significantly upon our MTFS. 
 
Any latent impact on price or demand for our services also remains unclear.  
 
The current MTFS indicates an aggregated funding gap of £78.791m by 2023/24, a 
small decrease of £0.515m from the previously reported position.  
 
In summary: 
 

(i) The 2020/21 revenue forecast outturn is £842.834m, representing a projected 
underspend of £2.017m (0.24%) of the agreed budget.  

 
(ii) The MTFS has been updated for our current expectations of levels of funding, 

savings delivery, demand and inflation. 
 

(iii) At Cabinet in September 2020 the MTFS showed a deficit of £79.306m in 
2023/24. The forecast now indicates a financial deficit of £78.791m by 
2023/24. 

 
(iv) The council is forecast to hold a General Reserve against unforeseen issues 

of £23.437m representing circa 3% of net budget, which is unchanged from 
the previously reported position.   

 
(v) The council is forecast to hold £151.241m of uncommitted transitional reserve 

at the end of the financial year. This is sufficient to meet the forecast gap for 
financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23 only. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 

(i) Note the current forecast underspend of £2.017m on the revenue budget in 
2020/21. 

 
(ii) Note the revised funding gap of £78.791m covering the period 2021/22 to 

2023/24 as set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the council. 
 

(iii) Note the contents of the county council's reserves position. 
 

(iv) Note the revised 2019/20 capital delivery programme of £157.929m as 
presented within the body of the report and the forecast outturn of 
£128.475m.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
The detailed reports present the quarter 2 position and are appended as follows: 
 

 Appendix A - the 2020/21 forecast revenue position. 

 Appendix B - revised medium term financial strategy for the period 2021/22 to 
2023/24, including reserves position.  

 Appendix C - the 2020/21 re-profiled capital delivery programme and forecast 
outturn. 

 
2020/21 Revenue Position as at 30 September 2
[...]
nt funded elements of delivery scheduled for 2020/21 

will be completed this financial year, causing a slipped delivery variance of -£2.736m.  

 

 

Page 66



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 November 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Procurement 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Procurement Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Paul Fairclough, Tel: (01772) 538206, Procurement Manager,  
paul.fairclough@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In line with the county council's procurement rules, this report sets out a 
recommendation to approve the commencement of the following procurement 
exercises: 
 
(i) Agency Staff Neutral Vendor Managed Service 
(ii) Framework Agreement for Professional and Technical Services 
 
and to note an amendment to a previously agreed procurement procedure: 
 
(iii) Amendment to plant and vehicle hire report approved by Cabinet on 3 October 
2019. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the requirements of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercises as 
set out in Appendix 'A' and to note the amendment to a previously agreed 
procurement procedure. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Appendix 'A' sets out the detail of the individual procurement exercises and the basis 
upon which it is proposed to carry out the processes including: 
 

• The description of the services 

Page 67

Item 5



 
 

• The procurement route proposed 
• The estimated contract value 
• The proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions. 

 
Where approval has been received from the Cabinet to undertake a tender process 
which is deemed to be a Key Decision, the subsequent award of the contract on the 
satisfactory completion of the tender exercise shall not be deemed to be a Key 
Decision and can be approved by the relevant head of service or dir
[...]
awarded directly to the consultant that was 
highest ranked in the framework evaluation. The consultant is required to provide a quote 
for the commission. The quote will be subject to negotiation by the Council. Should the first 
ranked consultant be unable fulfil the commission, the commission will be offered to the 
second consultant. 
 
Follow on work, commission revisions 
Follow on work, or commission revisions may require award to the consultant that carried 
out the initial commission, although this should only occur where it would be impractical or 
uneconomical to run a mini competition. 

Page 74



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 November 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Procurement 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Request Approval to Extend Existing Contracts in Response to Covid 19 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Paul Fairclough, Tel: (01772) 538206, Procurement Manager,  
paul.fairclough@lancashire.gov.uk    
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Given the continued unprecedented circumstances brought about by the Covid 19 
outbreak, the Procurement Service has undertaken a further review of contracts 
which would otherwise have commenced re-procurement work in the next 6 to 12 
months, but resources in the service areas continues to be focussed on Covid 
related activity. Approval is sought to extend contracts. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve the extension of the contracts as set out in this report and detailed in 

Appendix 'A'. 
(ii) Authorise Directors and Heads of Service to determine the length and number of 

extensions within the maximum scope permitted by this report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Given the unprecedented circumstances brought about by Covid-19 resources in the 
service areas and service providers continues t
[...]
for further information:  
Dave Gorman, Tel: (01772) 534261, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk,  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The addition of Blackburn Cathedral Council to the county council's list of outside 
bodies and the appointment of a county council representative to the Blackburn 
Cathedral Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve: 
 

(i) The addition of Blackburn Cathedral Council to the list of outside bodies to 
which the county council makes appointments. 
 

(ii) Subject to (i) above, the appointment of County Councillor Jayne Rear as the 
county council's representative to the Blackburn Cathedral Council until the 
next county council elections in 2021.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The county council has been approached by the Diocese of Blackburn with a request 
to consider appointing a county council representative to Blackburn Cathedral 
Council.  
 
The role of the Cathedral Council is to support the work of the Cathedral, spiritual, 
pastoral, evangelistic, educational, social and ecumenical, reviewing and advising 
upon the direction and oversight of that work. The Cathedral Council: 
 

 Considers proposals by the Cathedral Chapter in connection with the general 
direction and mission of the Cathedral. 

Page 85

Item 7



 
 

 Receives and considers the annual budget. 
 Receives and considers the annual report and audited accounts. 

 
Appointments to outside bodies are normally considered and approved by Cabinet 
every four years following a county council election. The Director of Corporate 
Services is authorised, in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the County Council, 
to approve in year appointments and changes. However, as this is a completely new 
appointment, involving the addition of Blackburn Cathedral Council to the list of 
outside bodies to which the county council appoints, approval by Cabinet is 
necessary. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no risks associated with the proposals set out in this report. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 86



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 November 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Asset Management 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Transport Asset Management Plan End of Phase 1 Review 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Paul Binks, Tel: (01772) 532210, Highways Asset Manager  
paul.binks@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Transport Asset Management Plan 2015 - 2030 was approved by the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport on 10 June 2014 and identified the key 
strategic priorities of the county council. 
 
It is proposed to publish a review of the progress made during phase 1 of the 
Transport Asset Management Plan which ran from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2020 
and report the latest condition of our assets. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the update on progress outlined in the Progress Transport Asset 

Management Plan Phase 1 Breakdown as set out at Appendix 'A'.  
 

(ii) Authorise the Director of Strategy and Performance to approve and publish 
the 'Transport Asset Management Plan – End of Phase One Review' full 
document 2019/20 in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the County 
Council and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Transport Asset Management Plan 2015 - 2030 was approved by the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport on 10 June 2014 and identified the key 
strategic priorities of the county council. 
 

Page 87

Item 8



 
 

It is proposed to publish, on the Lancashire County Council website, a review of the 
progress made during phase 1 of the Transport Asset Management Plan which ran 
from 1
[...]
0 22,171 13,533 13,037 7,142 5,430 10,585 

Number of 
claims 

>600 500-400 400-250 250-150 <150 298 259 130 
Not 

Available 
Not 

Available 
Not 

Available 

Bridges and 
similar 

Structures 

Bridge 
Condition 

Index 
(Ave.) 

<40 40-60 60-79 80-90 >90 89.99 90.19 89.75 89.67 89.78 89.60 

Street Lighting 

% of high & 
medium 

risk 
columns 

>35% 25%-35% 20%-25% 10%-20% 5%-10% 23.15% 17.72% 20.01% 16.15% 15.66% 22.67% 

Traffic Signals 
% of units 

beyond 
design life 

>40% 30%-40% 20%-30% 10%-20% <10% 32.80% 30.31% 30.31% 46.73% 47.79% 36.36% 

 

P
age 91

A
ppendix A



P
age 92



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 November 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Community North and County Acute & Prisons 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020/21 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Sue Lott, Tel: (01772) 538230, Head of Service, Community North, and County Acute & 
Prisons (Adult Social Care)  
sue.lott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides details of the Lancashire County Council Adult Social Care 
Winter Plan for 2020/21, and the additional capacity that will be mobilised to meet 
the anticipated demand.  
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the county council's Adult Social Care Winter Plan for 
2020/21 as set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Adult Social Care has published an annual winter plan for the last 5 years. The 
Winter Plan for 2020/21 is set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
This year, the Adult Social Care Winter Plan has required the county council to take 
account not just of typical winter pressures, but also the added challenges that are 
still evident across the social care sector, from the first wave of the COVID-19 
pandemic, dealing with the 'second wave' and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 5th November, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Skype 
Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor John Fillis were also in attendance under the provisions of 
Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Money Matters 2020/21 Position - Quarter 2 

 
Cabinet considered the Money Matters report setting out an update on the county council's 
2020/21 revenue and capital financial position, as at the end of September 2020, and an 
updated medium term financial strategy (MTFS) covering the period 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
The report also referred to the unprecedented uncertainty in relation to future local 
government funding, the increasing financial pressures felt by Covid-19 and the impact 
these would have on the county council's budget. 
 



 

2 
 

In presenting the report, members passed on their thanks to all officers for their hard work 
and commitment in maintaining the council's finances, especially during the current 
pandemic. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The current forecast underspend of £2.017m on the revenue budget in 2020/21, be 
noted; 

ii. The revised funding gap of £78.791m covering the period 2021/22 to 2023/24 as 
set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the council, be noted; 

iii. The contents of the county council's reserves position, be noted; and 
iv. The revised 2019/20 capital delivery programme of £157.929m as presented within 

the body of the report and the forecast outturn of £128.475m, be noted. 
 
5.   Procurement Report 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 
 

i. Agency Staff Neutral Vendor Managed Service; and 
ii. Framework Agreement for Professional and Technical Services. 

 
Additionally, Cabinet noted an amendment to the plant and vehicle hire report, originally 
approved by Cabinet on 3 October 2019, as detailed in the report. 
 
Resolved: That;  
 

i. The commencement of procurement exercises for the following be approved: 
a. Agency Staff Neutral Vendor Managed Service; and 
b. Framework Agreement for Professional and Technical Services. 

ii. The amendment to the plant and vehicle hire report approved by Cabinet on 3 
October 2019, be noted. 

 
6.   Request Approval to Extend Existing Contracts in Response to Covid 19 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to extend existing procurement contracts, 
where the re-procurement work would have commenced in the next 6 to 12 months but 
where the resources in the service areas continued to be focussed on Covid related 
activity. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The extension of the contracts as set out in this report and detailed in Appendix 'A' 
be approved; and 

ii. Directors and Heads of Service be authorised to determine the length and number 
of extensions within the maximum scope permitted by this report. 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

7.   Blackburn Cathedral Council - Appointment of a County Council 
Representative 
 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to add Blackburn Cathedral Council to the 
county council's list of outside bodies and to appoint a county council representative to the 
Blackburn Cathedral Council. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The addition of Blackburn Cathedral Council to the list of outside bodies to which 
the county council makes appointments, be approved; and 

ii. Subject to (i) above, the appointment of County Councillor Jayne Rear as the 
county council's representative to the Blackburn Cathedral Council until the next 
county council elections in 2021, be approved. 

 
8.   Transport Asset Management Plan End of Phase 1 Review 

 
Cabinet received a report on the progress made during phase 1 of the Transport 
Management Plan 2015 – 2030, which was originally approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport on 10 June 2014. Phase 1 of the plan ran from 1 April 2015 to 31 
March 2020 and it was now proposed to publish a review of the progress made during this 
period. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The update on progress outlined in the Progress Transport Asset Management 
Plan Phase 1 Breakdown as set out at Appendix 'A', be noted; and 

ii. The Director of Strategy and Performance be authorised to approve and publish the 
'Transport Asset Management Plan – End of Phase One Review' full document 
2019/20 in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport. 

 
9.   Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020/21 

 
Cabinet received a report which provided details of the Lancashire County Council Adult 
Social Care Winter Plan for 2020/21, and the additional capacity that will be mobilised to 
meet the anticipated demand. 
 
Resolved: That, the county council's Adult Social Care Winter Plan for 2020/21 as set out 
at Appendix 'A', be approved. 
 
18.   Clean Energy and Technology Diversification Fund 

 
Following the advice of the Director of Corporate Services (the Monitoring Officer), the 
Leader of the County Council agreed that this report would be considered in Part I of the 
meeting. A copy of the report was subsequently published on the council's website. 
 
Cabinet received a report on the Clean Energy and Technology Diversification Fund. The 
report detailed the economic impacts of the current pandemic and the increasing pace at 

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18611


 

4 
 

which the industrial base of Lancashire has continue to shift. The report therefore 
proposed a county council loan to fund and support Lancashire to attract new investment. 
  
Resolved: That; 
 

i. A county council £10 million loan fund to support Lancashire to attract inward 
investment in new and emerging growth sectors as detailed in the report, be 
approved; and 

ii. The Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport & Community Services, 
the Director of Finance and Director of Corporate Services be authorised to 
conclude all necessary processes and sign off such loans in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning.        

 
10.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Resolved: That the urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council since the 
last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
11.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 3 
December 2020 as a virtual meeting. 
 
13.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
14.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
15.   Proposal for a New Sporting Campus in Central Lancashire 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet received a report on a proposal for a new sporting campus in Central Lancashire. 



 

5 
 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
16.   Operational Premises 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report on works to operational premises. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
17.   Eden Project North 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Cabinet received a report in relation to Eden Project North. 
  
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


